

IN THE
IOWA SUPREME COURT

**KELLY BRODIE, DR. JOHN HEFFRON, KATHERINE KING,
DR. MICHAEL LANGENFELD & KATHERINE RALL,**
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

**JERRY R. FOXHOVEN, RICHARD SHULTS, JERRY REA,
MOHAMMAD REHMAN, GLENWOOD RESOURCE CENTER
& IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,**
Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Mills County
Case No. LACV027160
Hon. Craig M. Dreismeier, District Court Judge

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Dwyer Arce (AT0013885)
KUTAK ROCK LLP
The Omaha Building
1650 Farnam Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68102
(402) 346-6000
Dwyer.Arce@KutakRock.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	10
I. This case involves the abuse, experimentation, and torture of the most vulnerable Iowans in the State’s care	10
1. The State conducts harmful “experiments” on GRC residents who cannot meaningfully consent or resist.....	10
2. The State tortures GRC residents through the improper use of dangerous physical restraints	15
II. The plaintiffs are terminated for objecting to the abuse and torture of GRC residents.....	17
III. The State claims that protecting persons with disabilities from abuse, experimentation, and torture is not “a clearly defined and well-recognized public policy.”	18
IV. The district court holds that protecting persons with disabilities from abuse, experimentation, and torture is not “a clearly defined and well-recognized public policy.”	21
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. The district court erred in holding that the protection of persons with disabilities from abuse, experimentation, and torture while in the State’s care is not a “clearly defined and well-recognized public policy” of the State of Iowa.....	24
1. This issue was raised, preserved, and decided below.....	24
2. The Court reviews for correction of errors at law	25

3.	The protection of persons with disabilities from abuse, experimentation, and torture while in the State’s care is “a clearly defined and well-recognized public policy” under Iowa law, federal law, and the Nuremberg Code	26
A.	Iowa law “emphasize[s] the ability of persons with disabilities to exercise their own choices about the amounts and types of services received.”	26
B.	Federal law protects the constitutional rights of institutionalized persons, including the fundamental “right to bodily integrity.”	32
C.	The law of nations, through the post-Holocaust Nuremberg Code, mandates that “voluntary consent of the human subject is absolutely essential.”	33
	CONCLUSION	37
	REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS & TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Ackerman v. State</i> , 913 N.W.2d 610 (Iowa 2018).....	25
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	32
<i>Berry v. Liberty Holdings, Inc.</i> , 803 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2011).....	27
<i>Case v. Olson</i> , 14 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 1944).....	33
<i>Dorshkind v. Oak Park Place of Dubuque II, L.L.C.</i> , 835 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2013).....	20-21, 25-29, 31
<i>Ferguson v. Exide Techs., Inc.</i> , 936 N.W.2d 429 (Iowa 2019).....	29
<i>Fitzgerald v. Salsbury Chem., Inc.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2000).....	27, 32
<i>Gardner v. Loomis Armored Inc.</i> , 913 P.2d 377 (Wash. 1996) (en banc)	31
<i>Hausman v. St. Croix Care Ctr.</i> , 571 N.W.2d 393 (Wis. 1997)	31
<i>Hill v. Baker</i> , 32 Iowa 302 (1871).....	34
<i>Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009).....	26
<i>Kirk v. Mercy Hosp. Tri-Cnty.</i> , 851 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).....	31
<i>Langlas v. Iowa Life Ins. Co.</i> , 63 N.W.2d 885 (Iowa 1954).....	33
<i>Lenzer v. Flaherty</i> , 418 S.E.2d 276 (N.C. Ct. App. 1992)	30
<i>Morrison v. Springer</i> , 15 Iowa 304 (1863).....	34
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	33

<i>Rieder v. Segal</i> , 959 N.W.2d 423 (Iowa 2021).....	25
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	34
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machaon</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	34
<i>State v. New England Health Care Emps. Union, Dist. 1199</i> , <i>AFL-CIO</i> , 855 A.2d 964 (Conn. 2004).....	30
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	34
<i>Teachout v. Forest City Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 584 N.W.2d 296 (Iowa 1998).....	27
<i>Thompto v. Coborn’s Inc.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 1097 (N.D. Iowa 1994).....	26, 36
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	34-35, 37
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	32

STATUTES

Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1997b	32
Iowa Code § 225C.1(1).....	21
Iowa Code § 225C.1(2).....	21, 29-30, 32
Iowa Code § 230A.101(1).....	29
Iowa Code § 231C.1	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Application for Permission to Appeal</i> , No. 23-0197 (filed Feb. 3, 2023; denied July 3, 2023)	22, 25
George J. Annas, <i>The Nuremberg Code in U.S. Courts: Ethics versus Expediency, in The Nazi Doctors and the Nuremberg Code</i> , 183 (George J. Annas & Michael A. Grodin eds., 1992).....	35
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 96-897, p. 9 (1980)	33
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.101(1)(b)	23

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.104(1)(a)	22
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(2).....	8
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(2)(c).....	8
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(2)(d)	8
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(2)(f)	8
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.702(2).....	41
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.903(1)(d)	40
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.903(1)(g)(1)	40
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.903(2)(a)(10).....	38
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.707(5)	19
Jacob Schuman, <i>Beyond Nuremberg: A Critique of “Informed Consent” in Third World Human Subject Research</i>	13
Matthew Lippman, <i>The Other Nuremberg: American Prosecutions of Nazi War Criminals in Occupied Germany</i> , 3 Ind. Int’l & Comp. L. Rev. 1, 25 (1992).....	13
Press Release, <i>Justice Department Alleges Conditions at Iowa Institution for Individuals with Disabilities Violate the Constitution</i> , available at https://bit.ly/3JIItFKp (last accessed May 15, 2024).....	14
United States Constitution	33
United States Constitution Fourteenth Amendment.....	10, 32
